

Lake County Illinois

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	09-1482	Version: 1	Name:	Grass Lake Road Bike Path, Design Engineering Services: Appropriation	
Туре:	resolution		Status:	Passed	
File created:	4/22/2009		In control:	Public Works and Transportation Committee	
On agenda:			Final action:	5/12/2009	
Title:	Joint resolution appropriating \$35,000 of Matching Tax funds for the County's portion of design engineering services for a portion of the Grass Lake Road Bike Path from N. Beck Road to Hastings Lake Trailhead, and authorizing reimbursement to the Lake County Forest Preserve District for the design engineering services, and designated as Section 09-00075-14-BT.				

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments:

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
5/12/2009	1	Lake County Board	adopted	Pass
4/29/2009	1	Financial & Administrative Committee	recommended for adoption to the consent agenda	Pass
4/29/2009	1	Public Works and Transportation Committee	approved and referred on to the Financial and Administrative Committee	Pass

Joint resolution appropriating \$35,000 of Matching Tax funds for the County's portion of design engineering services for a portion of the Grass Lake Road Bike Path from N. Beck Road to Hastings Lake Trailhead, and authorizing reimbursement to the Lake County Forest Preserve District for the design engineering services, and designated as Section 09-00075-14-BT.

- <u>Grass Lake Road Bike Path</u> (Hastings Lake Forest Preserve Connector), Design Engineering Services: <u>Appropriation</u>
- This bike path along Grass Lake Road will link the proposed Hastings Lake Forest Preserve Trail System to the Lindenhurst Trail System.
- The County's grant application to the IDNR has been submitted to fund up to 50% of the cost of this bike path.
- The LCFPD is in the process of designing the Hastings Lake Trail System and has agreed to add the design for the Grass Lake Road section to their agreement for engineering services.
- This resolution appropriates \$35,000 of Matching Tax funds for engineering services and authorizes the County Engineer to reimburse the LCFPD for these services.

RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, Grass Lake Road *(County Highway 18)* is a designated route on the county highway system; and

WHEREAS, Lake County by and through its Division of Transportation proposes to construct a bike path along the south side of Grass Lake Road connecting the Hastings Lake Forest Preserve Trail to the Lindenhurst Park District Trail System *(the Hastings Lake Forest Preserve Connector);* and

WHEREAS, Lake County, by and through its Division of Transportation, has applied for grant funding assistance from the Illinois Department of Natural Resources for the Hastings Lake Forest Preserve Connector; and

WHEREAS, Lake County Forest Preserve District has employed Christopher B. Burke Engineering Ltd., for design engineering services for the Lake County Forest Preserve Hastings Lake public access improvements; and

WHEREAS, the Division of Transportation has a satisfactory working relationship with said Christoper B. Burke Engineering, Ltd.; and

WHEREAS, the Lake County Forest Preserve District is agreeable to expanding the scope of these engineering services to include the design engineering services for that portion of the bike path along Grass Lake Road from N. Beck Road to the Hastings Lake Trailhead (*the Hastings Lake Forest Preserve Connector*), subject to reimbursement from the Lake County Division of Transportation; and

WHEREAS, it is deemed to be in the best interest of both the Lake County Division of Transportation and the Lake County Forest Preserve District if the design of said portion for the Grass Lake Road Bike Path be incorporated into the design engineering being provided by Christopher B. Burke Engineering Ltd. to the Lake County Forest Preserve District.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by this County Board of Lake County, Illinois, that there is hereby appropriated \$35,000 of Matching Tax funds to provide for these engineering services and designated Section 09-00075-14-BT.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the County Engineer of Lake County is hereby authorized and directed to reimburse the Lake County Forest Preserve District for said design engineering services for that portion of the Grass Lake Road Bike Path from N. Beck Road to the Hastings Lake Trailhead.

Dated at Waukegan, Illinois, on this 12th day of May A.D., 2009.